Actuarial gains/losses arising from experience adjustments (94.20) 109.91
Amount recognized in OCI for the current period  (75.36)  (67.90)

(d) Movements in the present value of the defined benefit obligation are as follows: `   in Lakhs
Particulars 31.03.2024 31.03.2023
Present value of obligations as at the beginning of the year 2,100.45 1,855.29
Current service cost 351.13 294.74
Past service cost - -
Net Interest on Defined Benefit Obligations 144.09 131.49
Remeasurement (gains)/losses:

Actuarial gains/losses arising from changes in demographic assumptions  -   0
Actuarial gains/losses arising from changes in financial assumptions 18.85 (177.81)
Actuarial gains/losses arising from experience adjustments (94.20) 109.91
Benefits paid (258.68) (113.17)

Present value of obligations as at the end of the year 2,261.64 2,100.45

(e) Change in fair value of plan assets: `   in Lakhs
Particulars 31.03.2024 31.03.2023
Fair value of plan assets as at the beginning of the period - -
Return on plan assets - -
Contributions - -
Benefits paid - -
Actuarial gain/(loss) on plan assets - -
Fair value of plan assets as at the end of the period - -

(f) Net Liability recognized in Balance Sheet: ` in Lakhs
Particulars 31.03.2024 31.03.2023
Present value of obligations 2,261.64 2,100.45
Fair Value of Plan Assets - -
Amount recognized 2,261.64 2,100.45

(g) Sensitivity analysis:  ` in Lakhs
Particulars 31.03.2024 31.03.2023
Discount rate + 100 basis points 2,140.91 1,992.69
Discount rate - 100 basis points 2,396.32 2,220.67
Salary Escalation rate + 1% 2,378.10 2,205.95
Salary Escalation rate - 1% 2,152.34 2,002.92
Attrition rate + 1% 2,233.98 2,077.33
Attrition rate - 1% 2,291.52 2,125.46

The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit obligation as it is
unlikely that the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

123 | Page
Annual Report 2023-24

Kovai Medical Center and Hospital Limited

(h) Experience adjustments: ` in Lakhs
Particulars 31.03.2024 31.03.2023
Defined Benefit Obligation 2,261.64 2,100.45
Plan Assets  -   -
Surplus / (Deficit) in Plan Assets (2261.64) (2100.45)
Experience Adjustments on Plan Liabilities – Loss/(Gain) (94.20) 109.91
Experience Adjustments on Plan Assets – Gain/(Loss) - -

(i)   Expected future payments are as follows:

The defined benefit obligations shall mature after year ended March 31, 2024 as follows:   ` in Lakhs

Particulars 31.03.2024
Estimated Benefit payments for the year ended 31 March
2024 282.71
2025 221.53
2026 202.86
2027 189.21
2028  179.70
Thereafter 2,637.98

Note 40 - Financial instruments

(a) Capital Management

The Company manages its capital with the objective to maximize the return to stakeholders through the optimisation of the debt
and equity mix. The Company’s overall strategy remains unchanged from previous year.

The funding requirements are met through a mixture of equity, internal fund generation and other non-current borrowings. The
Company’s policy is to use current and non-current borrowings to meet anticipated funding requirements.

The Company monitors capital on the basis of the gearing ratio which is net debt divided by total equity. Net debts are non-current